
Macon County

Department
141 S Main Street, Room 408,
Decatur, IL 62523
217/425-4505 fax 217-424-1459

RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFICE

March 4, 2010

Illinois Pollution Control Board, Attn: Clerk
100 W. Randolph Street
James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601-3218

Case No.:
Case Type:
Case Name:
Media Type:
County:
Hearing Officer:

PCB 2010-03 1
Siting Appeal
Veolia ES Valley View Landfill, Inc. v. County Board of Macon County, IL
Land
Macon
Carol Webb

Clerk of the Board:

Please accept the enclosed document and four copies of a revised index for the Macon
County Record as an addition to the Record which was sent via Federal Express on March 3,
2010. The three page document (pages C10-4, C10-5 and C10-6) is a revised index of the
Record, including a greater amount of detail than the index (page C 10-1) which was originally
submitted with the Record.

Please insert one copy of the enclosed document in each of the following components of
the Record that was sent via Federal Express on March 3, 2010:

Set 1 of the Binders
Set 2 of the Binders
The envelope of USB Drive 1
The envelope of USB Drive 2
The envelope of USB Drive 3

Respectfully,

Debra Hughes-Garrett
Director-Macon County Environmental Mgt.

STATE OF ILLINOISEnvironmental Management Control Board
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PCB2OIO-31 Siting Appeal IuJ1C0fltrOlBoard

(JR/GINA
Veolia ES Valley View Landfill v.

County Board of Macon County, Illinois

Section Begins Ends

Section Cl - Siting Application Cl-I Cl -48587
Request for Site Approval Cl-i Cl-i 598

Table of Contents & Executive Summary Cl-I 588 Cl-i 598
Appendix A- Siting Application Cl-i Cl-i 13
Appendix B- Pre-Filing Notices Cl-I 14 Ci -1 60
Appendix C- Local Conditions Ci-16i Ci-22i
Appendix D- Legal Descriptions Cl-222 Cl-234
Appendix E- Design Drawings Cl-235 Cl -261
Appendix F- Location Standards Ci -262 Ci -443
Appendix G- Floodplain Permits C1-444 CI-458
Appendix H- Construction Quality Assurance Ci-459 Cl-543
Appendix I- Surface Water Control Cl -544 Ci -731
Appendix J- Storm Water Discharge Permitting Cl -732 Ci -789
Appendix K- Geotechnical Analyses Ci-790 Ci-984
Appendix L- Leachate Collection System Ci -985 Cl-Il 39
Appendix M- Landfill Gas CI-1i40 Ci-1150
Appendix N- Emergency Response Plan C1-1151 C1-1202
Appendix 0-Traffic C1-1203 C1-1250
Appendix P- Real Estate Impact Study Cl-i 251 Cl-i 348
Appendix Q- Visualization Photos & Maps Ci-1349 Ci-i37i
Tab 1- Need Ci-1373 Ci-i449
Tab 2- Health, Safety and Welfare Ci-i450 Ci-i526
Tab 3-Compatibility Cl-i 527 Cl-I 541
Tab 4-Floodplain Ci-i542 Ci-i542
Tab 5- Fire, Spill and Accident Prevention Ci -1 543 Cl -1 543
Tab 6-Traffic Ci-I544 Ci-i568
Tab 7- Hazardous Waste Exclusion Ci-i569 Ci-i569
Tab 8- Plan Consistency Cl-i 570 Cl-i 586
Tab 9-Regulated Recharge Areas Cl-i 587 Cl-I 587
Tab 10- Operating Experience Ci-i372 Ci-i372

Electronic Copies of Documents Submitted to IEPA Cl-i 599 Cl-45129
Air Ci-1599 Ci-3397
Land Cl -3398 Cl -44480
Water Cl-4448l Ci-45l29

Hydrogeological Characterization Report Ci -45130 Ci -48587

PCB2O1O-31 Siting Appeal
Veolia ES Valley View Landfill v. county Board of Macon county, Illinois
clo-4



Section C2 - Transcripts of local hearings C2-1 C2-355
August 5, 2009 Hearing Transcripts C2-1 C2-164
August 6, 2009 Hearing Transcripts 02-1 65 C2-294
August 15, 2009 Hearing Transcripts 02-295 02-355

Section C3 - Briefs, Arguments, Statements C3-1 C3-80
05-01-2009 Payment of Filing Fees Statement 03-1 03-4
07-22-2009 Inspection of Financial Records Sign-in 03-5 03-5
08-15-2009 Public Speakers Sign-in for Hearing 03-6 03-6
09-14-2009 Applicant’s Notice of Filing 03-7 03-8
09-14-2009 Applicant’s Response to Conditions 03-9 03-20
09-14-2009 Recommendations of Co. Review Team 03-21 03-39
09-14-2009 Veolia’s Proposed Findings 03-40 03-60
09-16-2009 Veolia’s Stipulation of Paragraph Num. 03-61 C3-64
09-29-2009 Applicant’s Amended Response 03-65 03-79
Requests for Public Participation Sign-in 03-80 03-80

Section C4 - Exhibits C4-1 C4-146
Criterion I — Need 04-1 04-18
Criterion 2 — Health, Safety, Welfare 04-19 04-30
Criterion 2, 4, 5, 7, 9 04-31 C4-63
Criterion 3 — Compatibility 04-64 04-89
Criterion 3 — Value 04-90 04-118
Criterion 6 — Traffic 04-119 04-132
Criterion 8— Plan Consistency 04-1 33 C4-146

Section C5 - Public Comments C5-1 C5-36
07-31 -2009 Shade 05-1 05-9
07-31-2009 Shade_2 05-10 C5-15
08-03-2009 Turner C5-16 05-19
08-04-2009 Foltz 05-20 05-21
08-10-2009 Evans C5-22 05-26
08-14-2009 Evans 05-27 05-27
08-14-2009 Well Protection Agreement 05-28 05-32
09-04-2009 Allen 05-33 C5-33
09-11-2009 Evans 05-34 05-35
09-14-2009 Shade C5-36 05-36

Section C6 - Minutes of Meetings C6-1 C6-83
09-1 7-2009 EEHW Committee 06-1 06-5
09-30-2009 EEHW Committee 06-6 06-64
10-08-2009 County Board 06-65 06-83

PCB2O1O-31 Siting Appeal
Veolia ES Valley View Landfill v. County Board of Macon County, Illinois
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Section C7 - Notices C7-1 C7-21
03-28-2009 Notice of Intent to File C7-I C7-9
07-07-2009 Notice of Public Hearing 07-10 C7-21

Section C8 - Decision C8-1 C8-23
10-13-2009 Cert. of Siting Approval LPC-PA8 08-1 C8-2
10-13-2009 Co. Resolution Approving Application 08-3 08-23

Section C9 - Host Agreement, Siting Ordinance C9-1 C9-60
Host Agreement 09-1 09-53
Siting Ordinance for Pollution Control Facilities C9-54 09-60

Section ClO - Certificate & Index C1O-1 C1O-5
Index_I_Prepared 03-02-2010 010-1 010-1
Certificate of Recycled Paper Usage 010-2 010-2
Certificate of Record 010-3 010-3
lndex_2_Prepared 03-04-2010 010-4 010-5
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2010

Veolia ES Valley View Landfill v.
County Board of Macon County, Illinois rd

Section Begins Ends

Section Cl - Siting Application Cl-I CI-48587
Request for Site Approval Cl-i 01-1598

Table of Contents & Executive Summary 01-1 588 Cl-i 598
Appendix A- Siting Application Cl-i 01-113
Appendix B- Pre-Filing Notices 01-114 01-1 60
Appendix C- Local Conditions 01-161 Cl -221
Appendix D- Legal Descriptions Cl -222 01-234
Appendix E- Design Drawings 01-235 01-261
Appendix F- Location Standards Cl -262 Cl -443
Appendix G- Floodplain Permits Cl -444 Cl -458
Appendix H- Construction Quality Assurance 01-459 01-543
Appendix I- Surface Water Control 01-544 01-731
Appendix J- Storm Water Discharge Permitting 01-732 01-789
Appendix K- Geotechnical Analyses C1-790 01-984
Appendix L- Leachate Collection System 01-985 01-1139
Appendix M- Landfill Gas 01-1140 01-1150
Appendix N- Emergency Response Plan 01-1151 01-1202
Appendix 0- Traffic 01-1203 01-1250
Appendix P-Real Estate Impact Study 01-1251 Cl -1 348
Appendix Q- Visualization Photos & Maps 01-1349 Cl -1 371
Tab 1-Need 01-1373 C1-1449
Tab 2- Health, Safety and Welfare 01-1450 01-1526
Tab 3-Compatibility 01-1 527 01-1 541
Tab 4- Floodplain 01-1 542 Ci -1 542
Tab 5- Fire, Spill and Accident Prevention Ci -1 543 01-1543
Tab 6-Traffic 01-1544 01-1568
Tab 7- Hazardous Waste Exclusion Cl-i 569 01-1 569
Tab 8- Plan Consistency Cl-i 570 Cl-I 586
Tab 9- Regulated Recharge Areas Cl-I 587 Cl-i 587
Tab 10- Operating Experience 01-1372 01-1372

Electronic Copies of Documents Submitted to IEPA 01-1599 01-45129
Air 01-1599 01-3397
Land Cl -3398 CI -44480
Water 01-44481 01-45129

Hydrogeological Characterization Report 01-45130 Ci -48587
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Section C2 - Transcripts of local hearings C2-1 C2-355
August 5, 2009 Hearing Transcripts C2-1 C2-164
August 6, 2009 Hearing Transcripts C2-165 02-294
August 15, 2009 Hearing Transcripts 02-295 C2-355

Section C3 - Briefs, Arguments, Statements C3-1 C3-80
05-01-2009 Payment of Filing Fees Statement 03-1 C3-4
07-22-2009 Inspection of Financial Records Sign-in C3-5 C3-5
08-15-2009 Public Speakers Sign-in for Hearing 03-6 03-6
09-14-2009 Applicant’s Notice of Filing 03-7 03-8
09-14-2009 Applicant’s Response to Conditions C3-9 C3-20
09-14-2009 Recommendations of Co. Review Team 03-21 C3-39
09-14-2009 Veolia’s Proposed Findings 03-40 03-60
09-16-2009 Veolia’s Stipulation of Paragraph Num. 03-61 C3-64
09-29-2009 Applicant’s Amended Response 03-65 C3-79
Requests for Public Participation Sign-in 03-80 03-80

Section C4 - Exhibits C4-1 C4-146
Criterion 1 — Need 04-1 04-18
Criterion 2— Health, Safety, Welfare 04-19 04-30
Criterion 2, 4, 5, 7, 9 04-31 04-63
Criterion 3 — Compatibility 04-64 04-89
Criterion 3 — Value 04-90 C4-1 18
Criterion 6 — Traffic 04-119 04-132
Criterion 8— Plan Consistency 04-1 33 04-146

Section C5 - Public Comments C5-1 C5-36
07-31-2009 Shade 05-1 05-9
07-31-2009 Shade2 05-10 05-15
08-03-2009 Turner 05-16 05-19
08-04-2009 Foltz C5-20 05-21
08-10-2009 Evans 05-22 C5-26
08-14-2009 Evans 05-2 7 C5-27
08-14-2009 Well Protection Agreement 05-28 05-32
09-04-2009 Allen 05-33 05-33
09-11-2009 Evans C5-34 05-35
09-14-2009 Shade 05-36 05-36

Section C6 - Minutes of Meetings C6-1 C6-83
09-1 7-2009 EEHW Committee 06-1 06-5
09-30-2009 EEHW Committee 06-6 06-64
10-08-2009 County Board 06-65 06-83
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Section C7 - Notices C7-1 C7-21
03-28-2009 Notice of Intent to File 07-1 C7-9
07-07-2009 Notice of Public Hearing C7-10 07-21

Section C8 - Decision C8-1 C8-23
10-13-2009 Cert. of Siting Approval LPC-PA8 08-1 C8-2
10-13-2009 Co. Resolution Approving Application 08-3 08-23

Section C9 - Host Agreement, Siting Ordinance C9-1 C9-60
Host Agreement 09-1 C9-53
Siting Ordinance for Pollution Control Facilities 09-54 09-60

Section ClO - Certificate & Index dO-I CIO-5
Index_i_Prepared 03-02-2010 C10-1 010-1
Certificate of Recycled Paper Usage 010-2 Cl 0-2
Certificate of Record 010-3 Cl 0-3
lndex_2_Prepared 03-04-2010 010-4 010-5
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Veolia ES Valley View Landfill VSTATE °‘WNo,s

County Board of Macon County, Illi’nM° Control Board

Section Begins Ends

Section Cl - Siting Application Cl-I Cl-48587
Request for Site Approval Cl-I CI -1 598

Table of Contents & Executive Summary Cl-i 588 Cl-I 598
Appendix A- Siting Application Cl-i Cl-il 3
Appendix B- Pre-Filing Notices Cl-Il4 CI-l60
Appendix C- Local Conditions Ci-i6I Ci-22i
Appendix D- Legal Descriptions Cl-222 Ci-234
Appendix E- Design Drawings CI -235 CI -261
Appendix F- Location Standards Ci -262 Ci -443
Appendix G- Floodplain Permits Cl-444 Cl-458
Appendix H- Construction Quality Assurance Cl-459 Cl-543
Appendix I- Surface Water Control C1-544 Ci -731
Appendix J- Storm Water Discharge Permitting Ci -732 Ci -789
Appendix K- Geotechnical Analyses Cl-790 Cl-984
Appendix L- Leachate Collection System Cl -985 Cl-li 39
Appendix M- Landfill Gas Cl-1140 CI-1l50
Appendix N- Emergency Response Plan Cl-Il 51 Cl-I 202
Appendix 0- Traffic Ci -1 203 Cl-i 250
Appendix P- Real Estate Impact Study Cl -1 251 Cl-i 348
Appendix Q- Visualization Photos & Maps Cl-I 349 CI -l 371
Tab i-Need Cl-1373 CI-1449
Tab 2- Health, Safety and Welfare Cl-1450 Ci-1526
Tab 3-Compatibility Cl -I 527 Cl-l 541
Tab 4-Floodplain CI-i542 CI-I542
Tab 5- Fire, Spill and Accident Prevention Ci -1 543 Cl-i543
Tab 6-Traffic Cl-l544 CI-1568
Tab 7- Hazardous Waste Exclusion Cl-l 569 Ci-l 569
Tab 8- Plan Consistency Cl-I 570 Cl-I 586
Tab 9- Regulated Recharge Areas Cl-i 587 Cl-i 587
Tab 10- Operating Experience Cl-I 372 CI -I 372

Electronic Copies of Documents Submiffed to IEPA Cl -1 599 Cl -45129
Air Ci-1599 Ci-3397
Land Cl-3398 CI-44480
Water Cl -44481 Cl-45129

Hydrogeological Characterization Report Cl -45130 Cl -48587
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Section C2 - Transcripts of local hearings C2-1 C2-355
August 5, 2009 Hearing Transcripts C2-1 02-1 64
August 6, 2009 Hearing Transcripts 02-1 65 02-294
August 15, 2009 Hearing Transcripts 02-295 02-355

Section C3 - Briefs, Arguments, Statements C3-1 C3-80
05-01-2009 Payment of Filing Fees Statement 03-1 03-4
07-22-2009 Inspection of Financial Records Sign-in 03-5 C3-5
08-1 5-2009 Public Speakers Sign-in for Hearing 03-6 03-6
09-14-2009 Applicant’s Notice of Filing 03-7 03-8
09-14-2009 Applicant’s Response to Conditions 03-9’ 03-20
09-14-2009 Recommendations of Co. Review Team 03-21 03-39
09-14-2009 Veolia’s Proposed Findings 03-40 03-60
09-16-2009 Veolia’s Stipulation of Paragraph Num. 03-61 03-64
09-29-2009 Applicant’s Amended Response 03-65 03-79
Requests for Public Participation Sign-in 03-80 03-80

Section C4 - Exhibits C4-1 C4-146
Criterion I — Need 04-1 04-18
Criterion 2 — Health, Safety, Welfare 04-19 04-30
Criterion 2, 4, 5, 7, 9 04-31 04-63
Criterion 3 — Compatibility 04-64 04-89
Criterion 3 — Value 04-90 04-118
Criterion 6 — Traffic C4-1 19 04-132
Criterion 8— Plan Consistency 04-1 33 04-146

Section C5 - Public Comments C5-1 C5-36
07-31-2009 Shade 05-1 05-9
07-31-2009 Shade_2 05-10 05-15
08-03-2009 Turner 05-16 05-19
08-04-2009 Foltz 05-20 05-2 1
08-10-2009 Evans 05-22 05-26
08-14-2009 Evans 05-2 7 05-2 7
08-14-2009 Well Protection Agreement 05-28 C5-32
09-04-2009 Allen 05-33 05-33
09-11-2009 Evans 05-34 C5-35
09-14-2009 Shade 05-36 05-36

Section C6 - Minutes of Meetings C6-1 C6-83
09-17-2009 EEHW Committee 06-1 C6-5
09-30-2009 EEHW Committee 06-6 06-64
10-08-2009 County Board 06-65 06-83
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Section C7 - Notices C7-1 C7-21
03-28-2009 Notice of Intent to File C7-1 C7-9
07-07-2009 Notice of Public Hearing C7-10 07-21

Section C8 - Decision C8-1 C8-23
10-13-2009 Cert. of Siting Approval LPC-PA8 C8-1 C8-2
10-13-2009 Co. Resolution Approving Application C8-3 C8-23

Section C9 - Host Agreement, Siting Ordinance C9-1 C9-60
Host Agreement 09-1 09-53
Siting Ordinance for Pollution Control Facilities 09-54 09-60

Section ClO - Certificate & Index dO-I CIO-5
Index_i_Prepared 03-02-2010 010-1 010-1
Certificate of Recycled Paper Usage 010-2 010-2
Certificate of Record 010-3 010-3
Index_2_Prepared 03-04-2010 010-4 010-5
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